than fifty dollars and the costs of prosecution, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than ten nor more than thirty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 20, 1915.

No. 611, S.]

[Published July 23, 1915.

CHAPTER 423.

AN ACT to amend subsection 7 of section 486a of the statutes, relating to books of township libraries.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 7 of section 486a of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 486a) 7. It shall be the duty of the county or district superintendent to keep on file in his office a list of books in the library of each school district and to arrange such lists by districts and towns in numerical and alphabetical order. Guided by such lists and other information which may have been obtained regarding the school libraries of the school districts under his supervision, the county or district superintendent shall make a selection for each school district under his supervision, the schoolhouse of which is located in his superintendent district, the books to be taken from the lists prepared by the state superintendent. It shall also be his duty to furnish each town clerk, village clerk and clerk of cities of the fourth class under his jurisdiction with a list in duplicate of the books designated for each district. The county or district superintendent shall also certify to the county clerk the names and numbers of the books selected for each town, village or city of the fourth class under his supervision, the price fixed in the list issued by the state superintendent to be attached in each case and the total cost of such books to be correctly summarized and indicated. City superintendents of cities of the fourth class shall in like manner certify to the county clerk the cost of the books selected for the schools under their jurisdiction. A duplicate copy shall be furnished to the company or firm selected by the state department or commissioned to furnish the books, periodicals, etc., for township libraries. The company or firm shall upon receipt of the list from the county, district or city superintendent fill the order for each town, village or city of the fourth class, as directed, said order when so filled to be sent to the town, village or city clerk. The town, village

or city clerk shall within ten days after the receipt of the books from the company or firm compare the order so filled with the list in his possession and * * * file with the county clerk one of the said lists of books designated for each district after having plainly indicated thereon which of the books ordered by the county or city superintendent have been received in good condition by said clerk or shall report to the county clerk in writing which of said books have been received by him in good condition. * * The county clerk shall within three days thereafter draw an order upon the county treasurer for the cost of the books so actually delivered in good condition to each town, village, or city. If any error or irregularity shall have been made by such company or firm in the filling of such order for the books in question, the town, village or city clerk shall, within ten days after the receipt of such books by him, notify such company or firm thereof in writing. A report shall also be sent to the county, city or district superintendent. If the report is unsatisfactory, the proper superintendent shall forthwith report the fact and the cause thereof to the company or firm supplying the township library books. Such company or firm shall forthwith take steps to rectify any error or irregularity which may have been made in the filling of the order for the books in question. If the town, village, or city clerk shall fail to report to the county, city or district superintendent and to the county clerk as provided herein within ten days after the receipt of the books, or shall fail to notify such company or firm of any error or irregularity made by such company or firm in the filling of said order as herein provided, within ten days after the receipt of such books by him, he shall be liable to a forfeiture in the sum of five dollars, collected as provided by law for the collection of other forfeitures.

Section 2. This act shall take effect April 1st, 1916. Approved July 20, 1915.

No. 588, A.]

[Published July 23, 1915.

CHAPTER 424.

AN ACT to appropriate to James H. McGillan, of the city of Green Bay, Wisconsin, a sum of money therein named for legal services rendered in the investigation and hearing for the removal of the sheriff of Marinette county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated to James H. McGillan, of the city of Green Bay, Wisconsin, out of any money in the treas-